

MACC 02 of 2014

Order No. 46, dated 08.02.2023

Both sides are present by filing hazira.

Report not filed.

Accordingly, fix 01.06.2023 for compliance report.

D/Corrected by me

Judge

SD/-

M.A.C. Tribunal,
3rd Court, Alipore.

Sd/-

Judge,

M.A.C. Tribunal
3rd Court, Alipore.
(WB757)

MACC Ex- 67 of 2017

MACC-30/07

Kanuram Naskar

Vs

Calcutta State Transport Corporation

4
21.02.2018

The Decree Holder files hazira.

This is an application under Order 21 CPC filed by the Decree Holder (DHR)- Kanuram Naskar in respect of an award passed by this Tribunal in MACC no. 30 of 2007 (CIS No. 1000 of 2016) dt. 27.04.2017. As per direction of this Tribunal, the Judgment Debtor (JDR) CSTC was directed to pay Rs. 2,70,808/- along with interest @ 7% thereon calculated from the date of the filing of the claim petition to claimant/petitioner by way of Account Payee cheque within a period of two months from the date of the judgment of this Tribunal (27.04.2017) and a copy of the judgment was supplied to the CSTC for compliance.

Ld. Advocate for the claimant/petitioner submitted that the CSTC has not complied with the said direction of this Tribunal within the stipulated period of two months. So, the DHR (Kanuram Naskar) has submitted this execution petition for execution of the decree and for that purpose he has made prayer for attachment of the bank account of JDR CSTC in respect of its Bank Account being No. 1540010102740 lying with United Bank of India, Rathtala Branch, 5, Nilgunge Road, P.O.- Belgharia, Kolkata- 700056.

Heard the prayer of the DHR. Perused the execution application along with the copy of order with annexures as filed by the DHR.

Keeping in view of Order 21 Rule 22, no notice is required to be served upon the JDR in the present execution case. So, the prayer of the DHR for attachment for the purpose of execution of the decree is hereby allowed.

Let the bank account of JDR CSTC bearing no. 1540010102740 in United Bank of India, Rathtala Branch, 5, Nilgunge Road, P.O.- Belgharia, Kolkata- 700056 be attached to the extent of Rs.4,55,633/- (award plus interest).

Let a copy of the order be served upon the Manager, United Bank of India, Rathtala Branch, 5, Nilgunge Road, P.O.- Belgharia, Kolkata- 700056 for immediate compliance of the order.

The amount attached as above shall be paid to the Kanuram Naskar (Decree Holder) as soon as the Tribunal so directs.

To **19.03.2018** for compliance report.

D/C by me

Sd/-
Judge,
Motor Accident Claims Tribunal
(A.D.J. 3rd Court, Alipore)

Sd/- I. Adhikari
Judge,
Motor Accident Claims Tribunal
(A.D.J. 3rd Court, Alipore)